
:i.c:GE.iVED WITH FEE 

1t:CE1PT # ,'6\3QCOlP, 
FILED 

KERN COUNTY 

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION JUN 27 l0l4 

TO: 
County Clerk 
Couuty of Kern 
1115 Truxtun Avenue, 1" floor 
Bakersfield, CA 93301-4639 

SUBJECT: 

PROJECT TITLE: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

FROM: iIlARY B. BEDARD 
Kern County Water Agency ~LLeR.coUtmcLERf( 
P.O. Box 58 w.~ DEPUTY 

Bakersfield, CA 93302-0058 

Filing of Notice of Determination regarding Addendum No.5 
to the Negative Declaration for the Pioneer Groundwater 
Recharge and Recovery Project 

Pioneer Groundwater Recharge and Recovery Project 
(SCH#961l1031) 

Generally west of the City of Bakersfield between Stockdale 
highway and Panama Lane, including various Sections in 
T30SfR26E and T/30SfR25E, MDBM 

The Pioneer Groundwater Recharge and Recovery Project 
(Project) was developed to recharge and store water in the 
groundwater basin and to recover water to meet shortages in 
surface water supplies. Changes to the Project include 
construction of right-of-way fencing. 

This is to advise that the Kern County Water Agency (Lead Agency) has approved the above 
described changes to the project on June 26 2014, and has made the following determinations 
regarding the above described project: 

I. The project D will t?Sl will not have a significant effect on the environment. 

2. 0 An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the 
provisions of CEQ A 

3. t?Sl An Addendum to the Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant 
to the provisions of CEQA. 

4. Mitigation measures 0 weret?Sl were not made a condition of approval for this 
project. 

·5. A statement of Overriding Considerations 0 was t?Sl was not adopted for this 
project. 

This is to certify that a copy of the Addendum No. 5 along with the Negative Declaration with 
comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at: 

Stoart T. Pyle Water Resources Center, Kern County Water Agency, 3200 Rio. Mirada Drive, 
Bakersfield, CA 93308. 

Date Received for Filing: U ~ 11- I;J 

. Notlci of Environmental ~1~\ ,q 
I"osted by County Clerk 

. and for 30 days thereatler, Pursuant to 
Section ill &2(C), Public Resources Code 



state of California-Natural Resources Agency 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
2014 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT 

STATE CLEARING HOUSE #(if"",,,,,,~) 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARL V 

UEADAGENCY 

KERN COUNTY WATER AGENCY 
COUNTY/STATEAGENCY OF FILING 

Kern 
PROJECTTITLE 

PIONEER GROUNDWATER RECHARGE AND RECOVERY (SCH# 96111037 
PROJECTAPPUCANTNAME 

KERN COUNTY WATER AGENCY 
PROJECT AFPLlCANT ADDRESS 

P.OBOX58 
A (appropnate ax: 

CITY 

BAKERSFIELD 
STATE 

CA 

_-=!!l=-L_OGa_1 Pu_b_IiC_A..;g:.-c_ncy-'-__ .=c::J School Dismet o Other Special District o State Agency 

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: 

D Environmemal Impact Report (E1R} 

o M.igatedlNegative Declaralion (MND)(ND) 

D Application Fee Water Diversion (Slete \lVater Resources Control Board only) 

D Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP) 

G County Administrative Fee 

D Project that is exempt from fees 

o Notice of Exemption (attach) 

o CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 
D~~ _____________________________ __ 

PAYMENT METHOD: 

$3,029.75 $ 

$2,181.21) $ 

$B50.oo $ 

$1,030.21) $ 

$50,00 $ 

$ 

o Cash D Credit D Check DOther TOTAL RECEIVED $ 

;NATU?: 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

d~ J, BOJORQUEZ OSA • 'VI' MI(j 

I U 

ORIGINAL· PROJECT APPUCANT copy ~ CDFVI!ASB COpy ~ LEAD AGENCY COpy ~ COUNTY CLERK 

PHONE NUMBER 

( 661 ) 634-1400 

ZIP CODE 

93302 

o Private Enftty 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

50.00 

50,0(\ 

FG 753.59 (Rev. 12/13) 



,// 
';i..' 

Kern County 
Clerks Office 

1115 Truxtun Ave 
BakersHeld CA 93301 

661-868-3588 

CEQA 
County Clerk 
fee 
#3696 1 @ $50.000 

$50.00 

Total $50.00 

Cash $50.00 

Change $0.00 

ORDER NO: 49341 
6/27/20142:50:37 PM 
BAKERSFIElD 
JASMIN BOJORQUEZ 



 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 5 TO NEGATIVE DECLARATION 
(14 CCR 15164) 

Kern County Water Agency 
 
Project:   Pioneer Groundwater Recharge and Recovery (SCH# 96111037) 
 
Lead Agency:  Kern County Water Agency 
 
Location: Generally west of the City of Bakersfield between Stockdale highway and 

Panama Lane, including various Sections in T30S/R26E and T/30S/R25E, 
MDBM 

 
Description: The Pioneer Groundwater Recharge and Recovery Project (Project) was 

developed to recharge and store water in the groundwater basin and to recover 
water to meet shortages in surface water supplies.  A Negative Declaration for 
the Project was adopted by the Kern County Water Agency (Agency) Board of 
Directors on December 20, 1996. 

 
The Negative Declaration, and subsequent addenda, for the Project analyzed the 
potential environmental impacts of the construction and operation of 
groundwater recharge facilities on the subject property.  Since the Project’s 
development there has been a significant increase in trespassing and unlawful 
activities by pedestrians and a variety of motor vehicles.  Trespassing incidents 
are resulting in safety concerns for Project staff and people accessing the 
property. Therefore, the Agency has identified the need to construct right-of-way 
fencing and access gates along all or a portion of the Project property.  It is 
anticipated that the fencing and access gates will be constructed at strategic 
locations on an as needed basis to discourage and prevent trespassing incidents 
on the property; however, as the surrounding area continues to be developed, it 
may be necessary to fully fence the Project.  The type of right-of-way fencing 
and access gates may be dependent on the location and type of existing fencing 
and access gates adjacent to the new installations.  As such, the fencing may 
include any combination of the following: 

1. Four feet six inches high right-of-way fence consisting of two feet eight 
inches of 8-bar galvanized steel mesh, three strands of barbed wire for 
the remaining one foot six inches of fence height and steel posts set 
either directly in the ground or in concrete footings; 

2. Four feet six inches high right-of-way fence consisting of three strands of 
barbed wire equally spaced and steel posts set either directly in the 
ground or in concrete footings; 

3. Four feet six inches high right-of-way fence consisting of five strands of 
barbed wire equally spaced and steel posts set either directly in the 
ground or in concrete footings; and/or 

4. Six feet high galvanized chain link fence with three strands of barbed 
wire and steel posts in concrete footings. 

 
The access gates may include one or more of the following: 

1. Three feet six inches high galvanized chain link gate; 
2. Six feet high chain link gate with three strand barbed wire; and/or 
3. Four feet six inches high fusion-bond epoxy steel cattle gate. 



Attachments r, 2 and 3 to this addendum show the Project location and depict the 
maximum extent of right-of-way fencing that may be constructed. 

Construction of the right-of-way fencing will not alter the overall footprint nor 
will it alter the operations of the Project from that which is described in the 
Negative Declaration and associated addenda. 

The Agency Board of Directors, having conducted a careful and independent review of the proposed 
changes to the Pioneer Groundwater Recharge and Recovery Project, described above, does hereby find 
and declare that said changes and additions are minor in nature and do not result in new significant 
environmental effects or substantially increase the severity of previously identified environmental effects, 
and do not call for the preparation of a subsequent negative declaration or environmental impact report 
pursuant to CEQA Guideliues § 15162. A brief statement of the reasous supporting the Board's findings 
is as follows: 

This addendum revises the Negative Declaration .to accurately reflect the modification of the 
Project facilities. 

Impacts associated with the medification of said facilities were analyzed in the Negative 
Declaration. 

The Board of Directbrs bereby finds that this Addendum No.5 to the Pioneer Groundwater and Recovery 
Project Negative Declaration reflects its independent judgment. 

Dated: .fjt.ulO , :( Ie ,2014 
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